

087

50pgs
FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 29 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

JENNIFER C. JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 77,831

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

_____ /

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
FIFTH DISTRICT

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

~~ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL~~

BELLE B. TURNER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
210 N. Palmetto Ave.
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....12

POINT ONE

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY
DETERMINED THAT PETITIONER
"DELIVERED" A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE TO A "PERSON" WITHIN
THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION
893.13, FLORIDA STATUTES
(1987).....15

POINT TWO

CHAPTER 893 IS CLEAR SUCH THAT
RESORT TO OTHER STATUTES IS
UNNECESSARY. CHAPTER 415 DOES
NOT PRECLUDE CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION IN THIS CASE. THE
LEGISLATIVE INTENT AS
INTERPRETED BY THE EXECUTIVE
AGENCY CHARGED WITH ENFORCING
THIS STATUTE REQUIRES THE
MANDATORY REPORTING OF SUSPECTED
CRIMES TO LAW ENFORCEMENT
AUTHORITIES, WHO BY STATUTE MUST
ACT ON THAT INFORMATION.....22

POINT THREE

APPLICATION OF SECTION 893.13,
FLORIDA STATUTES (1987) TO THE
FACTS OF THIS CASE DOES NOT
VIOLATE JOHNSON'S CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS.....26

POINT FOUR

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY
DETERMINED THAT THERE WAS
SUFFICIENT, COMPETENT EVIDENCE
TO SUSTAIN THE STATE'S BURDEN OF
PROOF ON THE ELEMENTS OF
DELIVERY OF A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE OR ITS DERIVATIVE TO A
PERSON.....38

CONCLUSION.....50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGES:</u>
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987).....	47
<u>Bouie v. City of Columbia,</u> 378 U.S. 347, 84 S.Ct. 1697, (1964).....	29
<u>Buchanan v. Kentucky,</u> 483 U.S. 402, 107 S.Ct. 2906, 97 L.Ed.2d 336 (1987).....	32
<u>C.f. Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur,</u> 414 U.S. 632, 94 S.Ct. 791, 39 L.Ed.2d 52 (1974).....	32
<u>Carson v. Miller,</u> 70 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1977).....	22
<u>Cheesbrough v. State,</u> 255 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1971).....	32
<u>Clarke v. State,</u> 117 Ala. 1, 23 So. 671 (1898).....	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Cass,</u> 392 Mass. 799, 467 N.E.2d 1324 (1984).....	19
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1984).....	39, 49
<u>Duncan v. Flynn,</u> 358 So.2d 178 (Fla. 1978).....	18, 19
<u>Dunn v. United States,</u> 442 U.S. 100, 99 S.Ct. 2190, 60 L.Ed.2d 743 (1979).....	26
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird,</u> 405 U.S. 438, 92 S.Ct. 1029, 31 L.Ed.2d 349 (1972).....	32
<u>Fowler v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	43
<u>Frank v. Bloom,</u> 634 F.2d 1245 (10th Cir. 1980).....	48
<u>Graham v. State,</u> 472 So.2d 464 (Fla. 1985).....	22
<u>Grimmage v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	45

<u>Harris v. Reed,</u> <u> U.S. </u> , 109 S.Ct. 1038 (1989).....	48
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 28 Tex.App. 308, 12 S.W. 1102 (1900).....	19
<u>Herman v. State,</u> 472 So.2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> 482 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1986).....	39
<u>Hines v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	47
<u>In re T.W.,</u> 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	33
<u>Jackson v. Commonwealth,</u> 265 Ky. 295, 96 S.W.2d 1014 (1936).....	19
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</u> 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	35
<u>Jefferson v. Spaulding County Hospital Authority,</u> 247 Ga. 86, 274 S.E.2d 457 (1981).....	36
<u>Jenny v. State,</u> 447 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 478 So.2d 885 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <u>dismissed</u> , 488 So.2d 830.....	47
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 578 So.2d at 419, 420-421 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)....	17 passim
<u>Jordan v. DeGeorge,</u> 341 U.S. 223, 71 S.Ct. 703, 95 L.Ed. 886 (1951).....	26
<u>Keeler v. Superior Court,</u> 470 P.2d 617 (1970).....	19
<u>Lane v. Commonwealth,</u> 219 Va. 509, 248 S.E.2d 781 (1978).....	19
<u>Logue v. State,</u> 198 Ga. 672, 32 S.E.2d 397 (1944).....	19
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974).....	39

<u>Maisler v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1982).....	32
<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> 482 U.S. 423 , 107 S.Ct. 2446, 96 L.Ed.2d 351 (1987)....	29
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 148 Tenn. 417, 256 S.W. 433 (1923).....	19
<u>Olmstead v. United States,</u> 277 U.S. 438, 48 S.Ct. 564, 72 L.Ed. 944 (1928).....	31
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 1986).....	48
<u>People v. Bolar,</u> 109 Ill.App.3d 384, 440 N.E.2d 639 (1982).....	20
<u>People v. Chavez,</u> 77 Cal.App.2d 621, 176 P.2d 92 (1947).....	19
<u>People v. Wang,</u> 490 N.Y.S.2d 423 (1985).....	19
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts,</u> 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	30
<u>Raleigh Fitkin-Paul Morgan Memorial Hospital v. Anderson,</u> 42 N.J. 421, 201 A.2d 537 (1964), <u>cert. denied</u> , 377 U.S. 985 (1964).....	36
<u>Ranger v. State,</u> 249 Ga. 315, 290 S.E.2d 63 (1982).....	20
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	47
<u>Roe v. Wade,</u> 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 709, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973)...	31, 33
<u>Shakman v. State,</u> 553 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1989).....	34
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson,</u> 394 U.S. 618, 89 S.Ct. 1322, 22 L.Ed. 600 (1969).....	33
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 35 So.2d 375 (Ala. 1948).....	19
<u>Solem v. Helm,</u> 463 U.S. 277, 103 S.Ct. 3001, 77 L.Ed.2d 637 (1983).....	27

<u>State v. Bussey,</u> 463 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1985).....	28
<u>State v. Egan,</u> 287 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	22
<u>State v. Gans,</u> 454 So.2d 655 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	32
<u>State v. Henderson,</u> 521 So.2d 1117 (Fla. 1988).....	43
<u>State v. Kinner,</u> 398 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1981).....	27
<u>State v. Law,</u> 557 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989).....	43
<u>State v. Medlin,</u> 273 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1973).....	45
<u>State v. Oxx,</u> 417 So.2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	45
<u>State v. Ryan,</u> 413 So.2d 411 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	45
<u>State v. Saiez,</u> 489 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1986).....	29
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	47
<u>Tal Mason v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1987).....	27
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 193 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	47
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1983).....	26
<u>United States v. Griffin,</u> 589 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1979).....	27
<u>United States v. Hutson,</u> 843 F.2d 1232 (9th Cir. 1988).....	27
<u>United States v. Jacobsen,</u> 466 U.S. 109, 104 S.Ct. 1652, 80 L.Ed.2d 85 (1984).....	32

Wasko v. State,
505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987).....39, 49

Weaver v. Graham,
450 U.S. 24, 101 S.Ct. 960, 67 L.Ed.2d 17 (1981).....29

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services,
492 U.S. 490, 109 S.Ct. 3040, 106 L.Ed.2d 410, (1989)...34

Weeks v. State,
492 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....43

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589, 97 S.Ct. 869, 51 L.Ed.2d 64 (1977).....32

Williamson v. State,
510 So.2d 1052 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§§90.702, 90.703, Fla. Stat. (1987).....20

§91-282, Laws of Fla. (1991).....46

§415.503(9)(a)(2), Fla. Stat. (1989).....23

§415.503(9)(g), Fla. Stat. (1990).....25

§415.505(1)(g), HRS.....24

§415.511 (1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1989).....23

§775.021, Fla. Stat. (1989).....15

§843.14, Fla. Stat. (1989).....24

§893.09, Fla. Stat. (1989).....25

§893.13, Fla. Stat. (1987).....16, 22, 31

§893.02, (5), Fla. Stat. (1987).....21

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.380(b).....38

Fost, Maternal-Fetal Conflicts:
Ethical and Legal Considerations,
Annals N.Y. Acad.Sci. 248 (1989).....30

Groves, Williams and Petersen, Florida Department
of Health and Rehabilitative Services, Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Program, January, 1991.....46

LaFave and Scott, Criminal Law, §7.1(c).....19

P. Logli, "Drugs in the Womb: The Newest Battlefield
in the War on Drugs", Criminal Justice Ethics, Vol. 9
Number 1, Winter/Spring 1990.....36

Maternal Rights and Fetal Wrongs: The Case Against the
Criminalization of Fetal Abuse, 101 Harv.L.Rev. 994,
1003 n. 55 (1988).....37

<u>Maternal Substance Abuse: The Need to Provide Legal Protection to the Fetus</u> , So.Cal.L.Rev. Vol. 60:1209 (1987).....	30
<u>Parness and Prichard, To Be or Not To Be: Protecting the Unborn's Potentiality of Life</u> , 51 U.Cinn.L.Rev. 257 (1982).....	36
<u>Robertson, Fetal Abuse: Should We Recognize It as a Crime?</u> A.B.A. J. August, 1989.....	30
<u>Robertson, Procreative Liberty and The Control of Conception, Pregnancy and Childbirth</u> , 69 Va.L.Rev. 405 (1983).....	36
Rules of Judicial Administration, Rule 2.060(L).....	48
<u>Shaw, Conditional Prosepective Rights of the Fetus</u> , 5 J. Legal Med. 63, p. 99 (1984).....	31
<u>Terres, Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: How Should the Government Intervene?</u> , Am.J.Crim.L. Vol. 18:61 (1990).....	30, 36
